MEMORANDUM.

Her Majesty has been graciously pleased to accept the resignation of the Commission held by Lieutenant James Mitchell in the Highland Rifle Militia. Dated 13th July, 1871.

Commission signed by the Lord Lieutenant of the County of Sutherland.

Highland Rifle Militia.

Duncan Matheson, Gent., to be Lieutenant, vice Mitchell, resigned. Dated 13th July, 1871.

Commission signed by the Lord Lieutenant of the Tower Hamlets.

6th Tower Hamlets Rifle Volunteer Corps.

Frederick William Cory to be Ensign. Dated 22nd June, 1871.

Commissions signed by the Lord Lieutenant of the West Riding of the County of York, and of the City and County of the City of York.

3rd Regiment (Light Infantry) of West York Militia.

William Henry Thomas, Gent., to be Lieutenant vice Prothero, resigned. Dated 5th July, 1871. Egremont Eadon Shearburn, Gent., to be Lieutenant, vice Blake, promoted. Dated 7th July, 1871.

Hussar (Princess of Wales' Own) Regiment of Yorkshire West Riding Yeomanry Cavalry.

Lawrence Dundas, Gent., to be Supernumerary Cornet. Dated 14th July, 1871.

1st Administrative Brigade of West Riding of Yorkshire Artillery Volunteers.

Captain John Graham to be Major, vice Goldthorpe, deceased. Dated 3rd April, 1871.

1st West Riding of Yorkshire Artillery Volunteer Corps.

Second Lieutenant Thomas Bowser Cumpston, jun., to be First Lieutenant, vice F. W. Lawson, resigned. Dated 22nd June, 1871.

Assistant-Surgeon George Patrick Kelly to be Surgeon, vice Hayward, resigned. Dated 14th July, 1871.

3rd West Riding of Yorkshire Rifle Volunteer Corps,

The Right Reverend Vincent William Ryan, D.D., to be Honorary Chaplain, vice Burnet, deceased. Dated 5th July, 1871.

5th West Riding of Yorkshire Rifle Volunteer Corps.

Joseph Fletcher White to be Ensign, vice Fawcett, resigned. Dated 6th July, 1871.

31st West Riding of Yorkshire Rifle Volunteer Corps.

Thomas Sisson Upton to be Lieutenant, vice Bromet, resigned. Dated 3rd July, 1871.

39th West Riding of Yorkshire Rifle Volunteer Corps.

Ensign John Marshall Barwick, jun., to be Captain, vice Salt, resigned. Dated 24th June, 1871.

MEMOBANDA,

Her Majesty has been pleased to approve of Captain Edward Ripley bearing the title of Captain-Commandant of the 2nd West Riding of Yorkshire Artillery Volunteer Corps.

Her Majesty has been pleased to approve of Captain James William Sutcliffe bearing the title of Captain-Commandant of the 5th West Riding of Yorkshire Artillery Volunteer Corps.

Her Majesty has been pleased to approve of Captain John Graham bearing the title of Captain-Commandant of the 6th West Riding of Yorkshire

Artillery Volunteer Corps.

Her Majesty has been pleased to approve of Captain William Henry Colbeck bearing the title of Captain-Commandant of the 7th West Riding of Yorkshire Artillery Volunteer Corps.

Her Majesty has been pleased to approve of Captain John Marshall Barwick, jun., bearing the title of Captain-Commandant of the 39th West Riding of Yorkshire Rifle Volunteer Corps.

[The following Appointment is substituted for that which appeared in the Gazette of the 15th instant.]

Commission signed by the Lord Lieutenant of the County of Middlesex.

1st Middlesex Artillery Volunteer Corps.

Second Lieutenant Joseph William Baxendale to be First Lieutenant. Dated 14th June, 1871.

"THE FAIRS ACT, 1871." BUNGAY FAIRS, SUFFOLK.

IN pursuance of the above-mentioned Act, I, the Right Honourable Henry Austin Bruce, one of Her Majesty's Principal Secretaries of State, hereby notify as follows:

1. By Memorial, a representation has been duly made to me by the Magistrates of the Petty Sessional District of Bungay, in the county of Suffolk, that Fairs have been annually held in the town of Bungay, in the same district and county, on the 14th and 15th days of May, and on the 25th and 26th days of September, and that it would be for the convenience and advantage of the public that such fairs should be abolished.

2. On the 15th day of August, 1871, I shall take the aforesaid representation into consideration, and all persons are to intimate, before that day, any objection they may desire to offer to the abolition of the said Fairs.

(Signed) H. A. Bruce. Whitehall, July 17, 1871.

"THE FAIRS ACT, 1871."

HADLEIGH FAIRS, SUFFOLK.

IN pursuance of the above-mentioned Act, I, the Right Honourable Henry Austin Bruce, one of Her Majesty's Principal Secretaries of State, hereby notify as follows:

1. By Memorial, dated the 6th day of July, 1871, a representation has been duly made to me by the Magistrates of the Petty Sessional Division of the hundred of Cosford, in the county of Suffolk, that certain Fairs have been hitherto held in the Market-place of the town of Hadleigh, in the same division and county, and that it would be for the convenience and advantage of the public that such fairs should be abolished.

2. On the 18th day of August, 1871, I shall take the aforesaid representation into consideration, and all persons are to intimate, before that day, any objection they may desire to offer to the abolition of the said Fairs.

(Signed) Whitehall, July 19, 1871. H. A. Bruce.